

No. 09-34

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PFIZER INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

RABI ABDULLAHI, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
SHARON SWINGLE  
DANA KAERSVANG  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	9
A. The court of appeals did not depart from other circuits when it allowed respondents' ATS claims to proceed on the basis of the Nigerian government's alleged participation in the Trovan test .....	10
B. This Court should not be the first to decide whether the ATS allows a claim about nonconsensual medical testing in the absence of state action .....	14
C. The procedural posture of this case counsels strongly against further review at this time .....	17
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 17
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1032 (2006) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008) .....	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	11
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	20
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	17
<i>Cisneros v. Aragon</i> , 485 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006) . . . . .	17
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) . . . . .	20
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1005 (1996) . . . . .	6, 12, 15, 20
<i>Poresky, Ex parte</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933) . . . . .	20
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), petitions for cert. pending, No. 09-1262 (filed Apr. 15, 2010), and No. 09-1418 (filed May 20, 2010) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	14
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	11, 14
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) . . . . .	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . . . .	1, 2, 3
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1524 (2009) . . . . .	20
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) . . . . .	17
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) . . . . .	13
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010) . . . . .	9

Treaty, statutes and rules:	Page
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (Fourth Geneva Convention), Aug. 12, 1949, art. 32, 6 U.S.T. 3517, 3538, 75 U.N.T.S. 287, 308 .....	16
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	1
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. 1350 note .....	14
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	6, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. :	
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	19, 20
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	19, 20
Rule 15(a)(2) .....	12
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10 .....	11
Rule 14.1(a) .....	9
Miscellaneous:	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	18
Oluokun Ayorinde, <i>\$75 [Million] Settlement: Pfizer Begins DNA Test To Determine Genuine Claim- ants</i> , P.M. News Nigeria, May 18, 2010, <a href="http://pmnewsnigeria.com/2010/05/18/75-settlement-pfizer-begins-dna-test-to-determine-genuine-claimants">http://pmnewsnigeria.com/2010/05/18/75- settlement-pfizer-begins-dna-test-to- determine-genuine-claimants</a> .....	8
Center for Drug Evaluation & Research, FDA, <i>Trovan (Trovafoxacin/Alatrofloxacin Mesylate): Interim Recommendations</i> (June 9, 1999), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PublicHealthAdvisories/UCM053103">http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/ PublicHealthAdvisories/UCM053103</a> .....	5

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
International Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (Ronald Grif- fin & C.W. Dumbleton trans., Jean S. Pictet ed. 1958) .....	16
